2. Change in accounting policy and restatements (continued)

a. PS 3280 – Asset Retirement Obligations (continued)

Prior period adjustment:

The comparative financial statements have also been restated for the year ending December 31, 2022, as a
result in an immaterial error in calculation of the Solid waste landfill closure and post closure liability.
Accordingly, the restatement of the comparative information reflects the adjustment for the immaterial error.

In accordance with the modified retrospective provisions of this new standard and the prior period
adjustment, the Town reflected the following adjustments on January 1, 2022:

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF THE BLUE MOUNTAINS
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

2. Change in accounting policy and restatements (continued)

a. PS 3280 – Asset Retirement Obligations (continued)

A summary of the impact of the adjustments are as follows:

Previously
presented

2022
Adjustment due

to error

Adoption of

PS 3280

As

restated

Consolidated statement of financial
position
Solid waste closure and post-closure

liabilities $  11,184,861 $  (1,633,687) $ (9,551,174) $ -

Asset retirement obligation - - 14,716,617 14,716,617

Tangible capital assets 226,094,229 - 3,644,826 229,739,055

Accumulated surplus 250,497,159 1,633,687 (1,520,615) 250,610,231

Consolidated statement of operations

Expenses 44,100,729 (1,633,687) (1,785,659) 40,681,383

Annual surplus 11,764,304 1,633,687 1,785,659 15,183,650

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 238,732,856 130,150 (3,436,425) 235,426,581

Accumulated surplus, end of year 250,497,159 1,633,687 (1,520,615) 250,610,231

Consolidated statement of changes in net
financial assets

Annual surplus 11,764,304 1,633,687 1,785,659 15,183,650

Amortization of tangible capital assets 7,490,934 - 137,702 7,628,636

Net financial assets, beginning of year 31,735,145 - (7,088,802) 24,646,343

Net financial assets, end of year 23,833,208 - (3,531,753) 20,301,455

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Annual surplus 11,764,304 1,633,687 1,785,659 15,183,650

Amortization of tangible capital assets 7,490,934 - 137,702 7,628,636

Change in solid waste closure and post-
closure liabilities 4,014,531 - (4,014,531) -

Change in asset retirement obligation - - 457,482 457,482

Expense by object

Rent and financials 4,741,925 (1,633,687) (2,380,843) 727,395

Accretion expense - - 457,481 457,481

Amortization of tangible capital assets 7,490,934 - 137,702 7,628,636

Annual surplus $  11,764,304 $ 1,633,687 $ 1,785,659 $ 15,183,650

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF THE BLUE MOUNTAINS
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

2.  Change in accounting policy and restatements (continued)

b. PS 3450 – Financial Instruments and PS 2601 – Foreign Currency Translation

On January 1, 2023, the Town adopted other Public Accounting Standards, PS – 3450 Financial
Instruments and PS – 2601 Foreign Currency Translation. These standards were adopted prospectively
form the date of adoption. The new standards provide comprehensive requirements for the recognition,
measurement, presentation and disclosure of financial instruments and foreign currency transactions.